
INDIAN COU NCIL FOR CULTURAL RELATIONS
AZAD BHAVAN I,P. ESTATE NEW DELHI-1 1OOO2

DATE:09.12.2024

Notice lnvitinoQuotation ON QUALITY & COST BASED SELECTION SYSTEM

lndian Council for Cultural Relations invites sealed quotations from eligible

bidders under two bids system ie., technical and financial bid for providing services to

organize a Digital Exhibition on Ramayana during the l Bth Pravasi Bharatiya Diwas from

8th -1Oth January, 2025 at Bhubaneshwar, Odisha. Hence, ICCR plans to create a Digital

lnteractive Wall (DlW) that will map out the footprint of Ramayana and Lord Ram

around the world. The DIW is envisaged to showcase cities, countries and regions that
practice the culture of Lord Ram in all forms of folklore. Each point of engagement will

present Static and dynamic data of Sound, Photos, Film and facts of that location

celebrating the glory of Lord Ram. Further, ICCR plans to create an immersive zone

that will provide a virtual darshan of the Ram temple at Ayodhya. The darshan is

envisaged in a 3-sided LED display room with image coverage from top to bottom. A 4 k
Walk through from the temple gates to the Ram Lala murti in a 180 degree panorama

view. The experience is estimated at 7 minutes from start to finish.

The selection of the firm will be done on Quality and Cost Based Selection
(OCBS) System. The bids conforming to the technical specifications, terms and

conditions stipulated in the bidding document and considered to be responsive after
subjecting to Bid Rejection Criteria will be considered for further evaluation both in
terms of 'Quality'as well as'Quoted Price' i.e. Quality & Cost Based Selection (OCBS)

methodology. The weightage for the'Quality' is 70 (seventy) and the weightage for the
'Quoted' price is 30 (thirty).

The Scope of Work has been attached at Annexure-A

lm ortant dates and deadlines are as below:
PBD/2025lExhibition

Date and time of opening of Financial Bid of

Tender No.
2 Date 09.12.2024

Name of the work Digital Exhibition on Ramayana
on Pravasi Bhartiya Divas from
08-10 January 2025

Last date and time of submission of tender 16.12.2024 at 10:00AM

5 Date and timing of opening of technical Bid 16.12.2024 at 10:30AM
Presentation of the concept proposed by the
qualified bidders

16.12.2024 from 11.00 AM
onwards

7

ualified bidders
16.12.2024 at 04:00 pm

14.

6.

t'

I

1.

I

at\/+-



8 Award of work 16.12.2024 at 05:30PM

It is pertinent to mention that the technical and financial quotation should be kept
content in separate sealed envelope and both these sealed envelope should be in one
envelope. The main envelope should have the subject "Quotation for Digital Exhibition
on Ramayana" from 8th -1Oth January, 2025 al Bhubaneshwar, Odisha address to
Senior Programme Director (OCD), ICCR, New Delhi. These sealed envelope should be
submitted/dropped in the quotation box placed at the reception of ICCR, New Delhi
(address as above)

ICCR reserves the right to reject any or all the quotations without assigning any reason
and the decision of the ICCR shall be final and binding.

Ldt
rru,rl.i3l,fnt

Sr. Programme Director (OCD/Exbn)



TERMS & CONDITIONS

1 Tender is invited under two bid system. The bidder should submit quotations in a two
bid format i.e. proposal technical bid and the financial bid in sealed envelope contenting
two sealed envelope within it Ie technical and financial bid

2. All cost (inclusive of all taxes) with break-up as per item wise as per the Scope
of Works must be mentioned in the Quotation. ln the absence of the same,
quotation will be rejected.

3. The financial bid must be item wise as per the scope of work le. quote/expenditure is
to be mentioned against each of the items of the scope of work. lncomplete bids will
not be entertained.

4 The firm should submit presentation & coloured designs with dimensions for the
various jobs. The technical presentation of the firm will be done on 16.12.2024 al
11:00 AM.

5 The firm is advised to carefully read the scope of work.

6 All printing publicity including backdrops will be bilingual is both (Hindi & English)

7 Works as detailed in Scope of Work must be completed 72 hrs before the event date

8. Quantity mentioned in the Scope of Work can be increased or decreased on site as
per actual requirement and shall need to be supplied.

9. lf the firm fails to complete the allotted work in stipulated time, ICCR shall have the
right to get the incomplete work through any other agency and the cost accruing so
shall be recovered from the Bidder.

10 An agreement would be signed between ICCR and firm.

11 Taxes will be deducted from bill as per the prevailing rules and act. No advance will
be paid to the firm. The bills will be settled on production of original bills and after
scrutiny as per Govt. of lndia norms.

12. Quotation should be unconditional ln case of any condition, the bld shall be treated
as disqualified

13. The right to select or reject any or all the Quotation without assigning any reason
there of rests with the ICCR

Declaration of EMA: agree to the above terms and condition

Place: Signature:

Office seal:Date:-

14. ll any accidenVloss occurs due to any unforeseen reason, ICCR will not be
responsible for any liability or compensation to firm.



Annexure- A

Scope of Work:-

Project A -Digital lnteractive Wall (The Civilisation of Ram)

ICCR plans to create a Digital lnteractive Wall (DlW) that will map out the footprint of
Ramayana and Lord Ram around the world. The DIW is envisaged to showcase cities,

countries and regions that practice the culture of Lord Ram in all forms of folklore. Each
point of engagement will present Static and dynamic data of Sound, Photos, Film and
facts of that location celebrating the glory of Lord Ram. The information would be

available for all to view at PBD 2025 in Bhubaneshwar.

The DIW would be mounted on a stage and with a minimum display screen of 22.96
feet x 11.48 feet with two side wing panels of 6 feet x 11.48 feet to enable anamorphic
content. Allgraphics would be rendered in 4K resolution, the content would be including
all forms of visuals, i.e.anamorphic, animated and static, controlled via a 65-inch 4 k

touch control panel. Programmed content should have the ability to play in a loop and
switch to viewer-controlled content on demand. ln addition, 10 tablet kiosks should be
available for individual viewers to explore multiple regions simultaneously. The entire
installation should have the highest safety standards and deploy best in class
redundancies for all equipment.

DIW would be mounted on a 28 feet x 26 feet X 18-inch-high stage, finished with
polished wooded flooring, Sides with LED Alcove lighting and steps / carpet as
necessary.

Time line to complete the project is 2.5 weeks, go live date of Sth January 2025

The Scope of Work is listed below, not limited to:
Research, collation, procurement of media

2 Enhancement of images / video to 4K
J SDLC of the media server
4 Programming of the Graphic User lnterface

Hardware setup for 7 days - 3 days of Physical, one day of testing, 2 days of
Show and one day of dismantle.

6) Software coding achieving the smoothest user experience
7) Technical support for all seven days

M i n i m u m S pec ifi catio n s :

1

5

VIDEO



AUDIO
1. THE AUDIO SPEAKERS TO BE D&B AUDIOTECHNIK GERMANY MODEL E6

X 8 NOS FOR THE MAIN IMMERSIVE SCREEN RUNNING WITH D4O
AMPLIFIER USING ARRAY CALC / R2 CONTROL SOFTWARE WITH AUDIO
PREDICTION FILE.

2, THE DIGITAL MIXER SHOULD BE YAMAHA DM7 WITH STAGE RACK WITH
BACKUP MIXER AS REDUNDANT AUDIO CONSOLE IN CASE OF FAILURE

LIGHTING
1. THE IMMERSIVE AREA LIGHTING MUST INCLUDE 12 UNITS LED MOVING

HEAD STAGE WASH LIGHTS W H INDIVIDUAL PIXEL CONTROL USING 37
X4OW LEDS

2. LIGHTING CONTROLLER SHOULD BE ORIGINAL MA LIGHTING GRANDIMA 3
FULL SIZE

Bill of Quantities

AUDIO SYSTEM QTY Renta I

Days
EVOX SPEAKERS UNITS 1 7
YAMAHA DM7 DIGITAL MIXER WITH RACK UNITS 1 7

1. WATCHOUT SERVER SPECIFICATIONS: CPU-14900KF/RAM- 64cB /MB-
ASUS Z79O PRO ART /STORAGE- SAMSUNG 990 PRO 4TB i GPU-
QUADRO RTX A 5OOO/PSU- CORSAIR HX12OO PLATINUM SOPLUS /OS/.
WIN1O ENT LTS 2021 / QUADRO SYNC II CARD

2. SWTTCHER MUST BE BARCO E2 GEN2 (W|TH 4K NATTVE) W|TH EC 50
CONTROLLER . NO ALTERNATIVES ACCEPTABLE

3. WATCHOUT SERVERS 2 PRODUCTION SEVER AND BACKUP SERVER -
BOTH RUNNING VER 7

4. THERE MUST BE A LIGHTWARE 8X8 MATRIX SWITCHER 4K, TO SWITCH
BETWEEN SERVERS IN CASE OF ANY ISSUE, TO PROVIDE FULL SAFE
REDUNDANCY

5. LED SCREEN - SHOULD BE 2.9MM LED SCREEN ONLY. THE LED SCREEN
SHOULD HAVE 112,896 PIXELS PER SQ M, USING 2O2O BLACK BODY 3-IN-1
LEDS , FROM NATIONSTAR GOLDWIRE,. IC SHOULD BE MBI IC FROM
TAIWAN (CHINA NOT ACCEPTABLE) W|TH REFRESH RATE OF 7680 HZ

6. LED SCREEN SHOULD HAVE L SHAPED CABINETS TO ENSURE
SEAMLESS PICTURE OVER THE EDGES

SCAFFOLDING AND TRUSSING
ALL TRUSSING SHOULD BE FROM EUROTRUSS EUROPE AND
SCAFFOLDING SHOULD BE FROM LAYHER GERMANY

3RD PARTY SUPPLIERS
. ALL KEY TECHNICIANS SHOULD HAVE MINIMUM 5 YEARS EXPERIENCE,

CERTIFIED BY CONTRACTOR VENDOR PROVIDING THE EOUIPMENT
. COMPANY PROVIDING THE EQUIPMENT AND TEAM SHOULD BE

REGISTERED UNDER GST, ESI AND PF AS PER GOVERNMENT RULES,
AND SHOULD PROVIDE PAN CERTIFICATION AS WELL



SHURE AXIENT SERIES CORDLESS Walkies UNITS 6
UNITS 1 7

SHURE LAPEL MIC WITH BELTPACK UNITS 2 7

SHURE PODIUM MIC UNITS 2 7

DISTRO & CHANGE OVER UNITS 2 7

LIGHTING SYSTEM CHARGES
WARM LED PARS UNITS 16 7

PROFILE SPOT LIGHTS UNITS 2 7

PIXEL CONTROLLED LED WASH 37X 4OW UNITS 4 7

DISTRO & CHANGE OVER UNITS 1 7

LIGHTING CONTROLLER 1 7

RIGGING SUPPORT
LED SUPPORT STRUCTURE FOR ANAMORPHIC
SCREEN

UNITS 1 7

VIDEO
LED CONTROLLERS UNITS 2 7

4K MATRIX HDMI B X B UNITS 1 7

DATATON WATCHOUT SERVER with Quadro sync ll card 2

LIGHTWARE BXB MATRIX SWITCHER 4K UNITS 1 7

NOVASTAR 4K PRIME WITH CW UNITS 4 7

NOVASTAR P2O PROCESSOR UNITS 1 7

LAPTOPS UNITS 2 7

TFT MONITOR FOR PREVIEW UNITS 2 7

LIGHTWARE DVI FIBRE OPTIC TRANSMITTERS &
RECIVERS

UNITS 2 7

BARCO E2 GEN2 (W|TH 4K NATTVE) W|TH EC 50
CONTROLLER

UNITS 1 7

DISTRO & CHANGE OVER
2.9 MM LED WALL - Specs as per Annexure 1

7

L-SHAPED SCREEN (2 STDES) 11.48X3.3X2 SFT
FLAT LED SCREEN FRONT 11.48 X 22.96 SFT 264 7
OTHERS
TABLET KIOSKS . METAL WITH LOCK UNITS 10 7

MICROSOFT SURFACE PRO B 13 TABLET INTEL CORE
l5

UNITS 10 7

UPS ONLINE 225 KVA WITH 30 MINUTES BACKUP UNITS 1 7

125 KVA GENERATOR WITH DIGITAL CHANGEOVER UNITS 1 7

ELECTRICAL PANEL WITH 3 PHASE POWER
DISTRIBUTION AND CHANGEOVER

UNITS 1 7

7

7

Project B- lmmersive Zone (Virtual Darshan)

ICCR plans to create an immersive zone that will provide a virtual darshan of the Ram
temple at Ayodhya. The darshan is envisaged in a 3-sided LED display room with image
coverage from top to bottom. A 4 k Walk through from the temple gates to the Ram Lala

SHURE HEADSET MIC I

UNITS

UNITS

I

I

76 17

UNITS 1



murti in a 180 degree panorama view. The experience is estimated at 7 minutes from
start to finish.

The immersive zone would be mounted on a 2-inch platform and with a 3 sided display
screen of 30 feet x 19 feet All graphics would berendered in 4K resolution, the content
would be including all forms of visuals, i.e. anamorphic,animated and static, controlled
in a loop with an acoustics ceiling and high fidelity of sound. The entire installation
should have the highest safety standards and deploy best inclass redundancies for all

eq uipment.

The immersive zone will have a mirrored flooring and lights that can control the
experience

Time line to complete the project is 2.5 weeks, go live date of 5th January 2025

The Scope of Work is listed below, not limited to:
. Research, collation, procurement of media
o Enhancement of images / video to 4K
. SDLC of the media server
. Programming of the Graphic User lnterface
. Hardware setup for 7 days - 3 days of Physical, one day of testing, 2 days of

Show and one day of dismantle.
. Software coding achieving the smoothest user experience
. Technical support for all seven days

M i n i m u m S pe c if ic ati on s.

VIDEO
. WATCHOUT SERVER SPECIFICATIONS: CPU-14900KF/RAM- 64GB /MB-

ASUS 2790 PRO ARI i STORAGE- SAMSUNG 990 PRO 4TB /GPU-
QUADRO RTX A 5OOO/PSU- CORSAIR HX12OO PLATINUM SOPLUS /OS/-
WIN1O ENT LTS 2021 / QUADRO SYNC II CARD

. SWITCHER MUST BE BARCO E2 GEN2 (WITH 4K NATIVE) WITH EC 50
CONTROLLER - NO ALTERNATIVES ACCEPTABLE

. WATCHOUT SERVERS 2 PRODUCTION SEVER AND BACKUP SERVER -
BOTH RUNNING VER 7

. THERE MUSI BE A LIGHTWARE BXB MATRIX SWITCHER 4K, TO SWITCH
BETWEEN SERVERS IN CASE OF ANY ISSUE, TO PROVIDE FULL SAFE
REDUNDANCY

. LED SCREEN. SHOULD BE 2.9MM LED SCREEN ONLY. THE LED SCREEN
SHOULD HAVE 112,896 PIXELS PER SQ M, USING 2O2O BLACK BODY 3.IN.1
LEDS , FROM NATIONSTAR GOLDWIRE. IC SHOULD BE IVIBI IC FROM
TATWAN (CHTNA NOT ACCEPTABLE)W|TH REFRESH RATE OF 7680 HZ

. LED SCREEN SHOULD HAVE L SHAPED CABINETS TO ENSURE
SEAMLESS PICTURE OVER THE EDGES



AUDIO
. THE AUDIO SPEAKERS TO BE D&B AUDIO TECHNIK GERMANY MODEL E6

X 8 NOS FOR THE MAIN IMMERSIVE SCREEN RUNNING WITH D4O

AMPLIFIER USING ARRAY CALC / R2 CONTROL SOFTWARE WITH AUDIO
PREDICTION FILE.

. THE DIGITAL MIXER SHOULD BE YAMAHA DM7 WITH STAGE RACK WITH
BACKUP MIXER AS REDUNDANT AUDIO CONSOLE IN CASE OF FAILURE

LIGHTING
. THE IMMERSIVE AREA LIGHTING MUST INCLUDE 12 UNITS LED MOVING

HEAD STAGE WASH LIGHTS WITH INDIVIDUAL PIXEL CONTROL USING 37
X4OW LEDS

. LIGHTING CONTROLLER SHOULD BE ORIGINAL MA LIGHTING GRANDMA 3
FULL SIZE

SCAFFOLDING AND TRUSSING
ALL TRUSSING SHOUTD BE FROM EUROTRUSS EUROPE AND
SCAFFOLDING SHOULD BE FROM LAYHER GERMANY ONL

3RD PARry SUPPLIERS
. ALL KEY TECHNICIANS SHOULD HAVE MINIMUM 5 YEARS EXPERIENCE,

CERTIFIED BY CONTRACTOR VENDOR PROVIDING THE EQUIPMENT
. COMPANY PROVIDING THE EQUIPMENT AND TEAM SHOULD BE

REGISTERED UNDER GST, ESI AND PF AS PER GOVERNMENT RULES,
AND SHOULD PROVIDE PAN CERTIFICATION

Bill of Quantities

AUDIO SYSTEM QTY RENT
AL
DAYS

D&B T SERIES OVERHEAD
AMPLIFICATION (MAIN AREA

SPEAKERS WITH UNIT
S

1 7

ALLEN & HEATH QU16 MIXER- FOR 2 AREAS UNIT
S

1 7

SHURE AXIENT SERIES CORDLESS MICS UNIT
S

1 7

UNIT
S

1 7

LIGHTING SYSTEM CHARGES
WARM LED PARS UNIT

S
4B 7

PROFILE SPOT LIGHTS UNIT
S

'16 7

PIXEL CONTROLLED LED WASH 37X 4OW UNIT
S

24 7

DISTRO & CHANGE OVER UNIT
S

GRANDMA 3 CONTROLLER UNIT
S

1 7

TRUSS

I

I

I

I

] DrsrRo & CHANGE ovER

I

I

I

117
I

I



40 X 40 BOX TRUSS RIGGED / 4OOMM / WITH 4 SUB
TRUSSES

UNIT
S

7

ADDITIONAL CROSS TRUSS BEAMS TO FLY SPEAKERS
AND LIGHTS

UNIT
S

1 7

TRUSS PILLARS 24'X 10 NOS (NO MOTORS) TO SUPPORT
TRUSS & LED

UNIT
S

10 7

LED CONTROLLERS UNIT
S

Ct 7

4K IVATRIX HDIVII 8 X 8 UNIT
S

1 7

DATATON WATCHOUT SERVER WITH QUADRO SYNC II

CARD
UNIT
S

2 7

LIGHTWARE BXB MATRIX SWITCHER 4K UNIT
S

1 7

NOVASTAR 4K PRIME WITH CW UNIT
S

12 7

LAPTOPS UNIT
S

2 7

UNIT
S

2 7

LIGHTWARE DVI FIBRE OPTIC TRANSMITTERS &
RECIVERS

UNIT
S

4 7

BARCO E2 GEN2
CONTROLLER

(wtTH 4K NATTVE) W|TH EC 50 UNIT
S

1 7

DISTRO & CHANGE OVER UNIT
S

1 7

2.9 MM LED WALL - Specs as per Annexure 1

SFT 1937 7
OTHERS
TABLET KIOSKS - IVETAL WITH LOCK UNIT

S
10 7

IUICROSOFT SURFACE PRO 8 13 TABLET INTEL CORE 15 UNIT
S

10 7

UPS ONLINE 225 KVA WITH 30 MINUTES BACKUP UNIT
S

1 7

125KVA GENERATOR WITH DIGITAL CHANGEOVER UNIT
S

I 7

ELECTRICAL PANEL WITH 3
DISTRIBUTION AND CHANGEOVER

PHASE POWER UNIT
S

1 7

640
I

VIDEO CHARGES

TFT MONITOR FOR PREVIEW

] IMMERSIVE AREA- 19,68 X 32.8 X 3 SIDES

I

I



Pre-Qualification/Eligibility Criteria for Applying

Note: The applicant should also provide complete contact details such as name and address of the
Organization, name of the authorized signatory, mobile number, landline number, and email id on the
letterhead-

S. No. Pre-Qualification Criteria

The applicant should be a Firm/ Companyl LLP /
Partnership/ Proprietorship Firm/ Society, duly

registered under the relevant laws.

Copy of Certificate of incorporation

and Partnership Deed etc. as

a pplica b le.

2
The average turnover should be at least Rs. 3crore in

the last three financial years.

Audited Balance Sheets of last 3

assessment years with CA Certificate

statin8 the net worth and Turn Over

of the organization for each year.

3
The bidder must have executed at least 5 such

multimedia immersive projection-based work
Work order or contact for the same

Agency must have done L project of 4 Cr, 2 projects of
2Cr and 3 projects of 1Cr in the last 7 years;the value of
works shall be brought to current costing level by

enhancing at a simple rate of 7% per annum.

Work Orders/Contract Letters

5

The agency must have the experience of creating Light

& Sound Show content on themes of culture, religion

and art, for but not limited to a government

M inistry/Department, Public Sector Undertaking, State

Government, Urban Local body in last 3 financialyears,

Copy of Original Contract or Work

Order.

6
The applicant should not have been ever blacklisted by

any government depa rtment/orga n ization/body.

Self- Decla ration by the a pplica nt

with seal and signatures.

Documents Requlred in Support of
Claim

1,

4

I

I



Financial bidding document:-

A. Digital lnteractive Wall (The Civilisation of Ram)

S.No Particulars Budget
(in t)

1 lnteractive Wall- World Map lnterface, Size 24 feet x
'13.5 feet, Floor mounted- Trussing with a full wooden
finish in PU paint.

2 Two step -18 inch height Stage with carpet., Led
alcove lighting, UPS Backup and Servo Stabiliser,
100% PowerGen

3 65inch control touch
software, switcher

panel, Media Server, Show

1 0 independent Tablet Kiosk - Microsoft surface 12
inch minimum with Stand

5 Content Processing
6 Software programming for 4k resolution with GUI to

play Video, Audio, Photos
7 RITC - Rental lnstallation

Commissioning Show dates 2 days
Testing and

8 Admin Cost etc. if any
I Curation Fee etc. if any

GST
Total (B)

l4

Cost



B. Section B (Ayodhya Ram Lala Darshan)

S.No. Particulars Estimated
Budget
(in t)

1 lmmersive Zone, Size 30 feet x '18 feet x 3 sides,
Floor mounted - Trussing with a full wooden finish
in PU paint.
Ramp stage -9 inch height Stage with mirror floor,
ACOUSTIC ceiling, UPS Backup and Servo
Stabiliser, 1 00% PowerGen

3 Content processing for 4k resolution
4 Software programming for immersive
5 RITC - Rental lnstallation Testing and

Commissioning. Show dates 2 days
6 Admin Support, if any
7 Curation Fee, if any

Cost
GST
Total
Grant Total (A &B)

2.

I



3fl\,TTE $t"Fi. 3rrtrr rraC T* ftrfr-11 0002

qR-dq qiqfr-fi miE qftq-E, raqY rd.r$ qT.dq trdq a-to q++fr, zozs aq
efrRen fi Uqir-c q q-{rq ur i e driT{, {qqur q{ qfi Efudd qnt-fr rfldBd o-G e fts
W q-{H 6ri Bg A d-d qqrd G{?rfu ilfi-f+l 3ir fr_Sq +d & n-et qn m-d-dTdrrfr +

Uar+E vgquT o{r{Dd f,ifr B I fr rtat-qq r geftq qr{*Ssm i c-fi Bfu-dd {itRE
do torwl c-{ri frlm-s{r d-{r{ t O gfrqr rn d {ulqq rirt qrrdn iTc fi qffiEl el
slrftI,fr r o rw fr s-q srf,i, m sfur H ol qqRfd o-G o1 qf{m-fl n o1 -r{ B ql efi rmR
6166-oweil fr rrrmi riu o1iffi ol qcq ord Br u-d-o g-srs fug rrrpqn {rq o1
qRqI fl q$ Tna Eg ds er{ 61 tEB, eH, fu-€ ;irt ndr fl R}ft6 Gi{,Tftrsfl-d gcl

u-qa otrnr gs.b eroro, on{fiSem i c6 Qvr gqffiE m{ {fli 61d-dfl c-{r{ e ql
q-dqT fr uq rikr or .rnrn$ E{q e<rq otrn r Efi ol qf{f,srT :-arq qcf,S N
sc fr 6t rr{ A ffi'sq sqr € fii a-o 6E o-d'rq r}tr qkr & ar Q {FT erfl n-{'4
Efrfr-er 6r i-{f, cTrf {ffi o1 rao M ffiqqr Eqq fr Hr Es * +ia a-o q6 GrEqtI 7

F-+eortr

or.ra B{ti !rr=I rfluftd qnlrd (qcas) &'etitrR q-r fu'qT qrqrn r md esB-q q

Fqff.d ilm-fiml ldftffii, fiqsi srtr wd fi erg5qdfrEf Gir ffi qffi cm{s &
c{ri-{ di fu qrd sffflfr crfr qTi dT-fr dRrd el ryram' &'wq-eTq 'Wt;d {s' qffi
yr+m eilr eT,ra enqrkd {ir{ (QcBS) !-gfr ffi e €E{ q 3{Tt &. {@if,{ e ftq fr-qT{

ftq1 qqry I 'gumar ' & ftq rm 70 NTq B eiri 'rEqd' {fl e fts rm :o cftq t r

ord or qrwr eqero-q fr qies B r

ftf\qi r{hqqqfu{iA.r{t
1 ftE-ae dd-Szzozsur<qffr
2 nTflE 09.12.2024
3 odorqH u-dr$ qrrfiq E+s q{ {FIEM q{

Efr-d q.fltfr 08-10 ET{S
2025 ffiF

4 ftfua qEd 6G o1 rifdc ftfU E qq-q r o. r z.zoza Bri6 1 o:oo dG

5 ilm-ffi frfr {frni o1 frfq fiq q-{q 16.12.2024 ffi to,:o c$
6 +q iltr{rdTgi ilr trwrBd rrsqt{ql o1

qEfr
16j22024 trkl: 11.00 (G€

7 +q d-ff-dTdTgif o1ffi ffi rffi of frf\ 16j22024 3FI{I6 Oa:OO (G

I



frqqqq
B or{o-rq{sR 16.12.2024 eE-{I6 05:30 SG
g6 s-f 3r{ar< , Eqqr

qo sds or+ sfrd B fu ilfl+o1 ,:fr{ fr-Aq Ebtnq ol ermr-erorr fio"iE fttqTh q {€T
or+ ilftc attr E ffi fu{ ftmrh-q-6 ftmr$ fr di ?.Gst Eie, ftTsTh qr Eqq
{rqqur w Bfu.d qqstfr oa-r o q++fr zozs ffi UEiw, rfrRqT e ldq oleffi" &. qt qt
dftB fldoq ftasrr 1+iffi, .itt{$-Ssm, c€ kd ol lM tt qc fiftK ftFlql ol
qi{$=S.im, C ffi gqr frq.rq qil & kTq q* rE olten E"tw fr qflrsrqil qnr
qftcr

enfftSem f{fl et{ 6R-0r tttilg ffi fr qr srfr +ltllq 61sftfl-oru ori or
stfurn grftril rcq-dr t ofrr v(frfrom or ftEfq sifrq efu qnq-sffi Afi r

a
rcfrffifHrf,t

ERg orfoq trt{rfi toilffSz q-{sffr I

4



ftqcBiq-t

r. frbo A d-d qq.rd fu 666 emB-a o1qrfr ?r frd-Ero 6i A d-d qrt-qC otqtr
qKd 6-.rT sGc afqfu i-s-{d frfr or q'-fiIq 3ir.{ fr_dq d-d fu( ftrsTh q ffi
d-fi-ffi sin ffiq mfr 5 6 66iiq frr.EFTh dr r

z. otqn fr or{ t. Er* }' oEuR q-f,cn fuflur qtrd srft crrn cwft mt qft-o o.r
rfrts frqr qriT qrFq r tfi c fuq qrt w o}}m o1 sr$on or frw urqfi I

r. ffiq md 6T{ e Ert'r fi eEeR qeon tfl qftq r od fi ETt'{ eT q-&-n n-E & srci
oltqrqrqq 6r sds fr-'qT wrT arfrq r ;rpf dRrdt q-t E-qn rfr fr-+t qqqT 

r

+ q-d ol frAttr o-rd fi frq rnqTdi t wv uqft-+-ru iili trfl-{ FqlE{ u-qa or-+ dmr
tnt' of irfr-fis1 ffi r o. r z. z o z+ o1 gc6 r r : o o o-S o1 srgfr r

s q-d o1 qoro d qrfr t fu ao od S aqt o1 tqrrgdo. qiI 
r

o gutfi uFea etfr gru u-an EUS At GA ci{ Gri-S ++)

z. ord il <rqt fr dFfd o.r{ Bfl+s{ frfU I z z qe q-{d W fu.s wi srBs r

s. od & Em q tsfrR{d qnr ol E[Rh_f, sfltlsqf,dr }. eE€It ql{c qr E.drrrT sr qdErl

w s+rr t sfu Eq-+l eflqffi o-.fr ffi r

g. qR u-d frEflt-a vrrq q irTriEd or{ Wr o-{i q EFd rdfr e d en{fiS+m o1frd
ofl qq$ & qTqq I eiri{ fir{ o1q{r q,-tti or rllffl{ d'rT ciT {s qi di od erro
{qqceaqooTqTs,frt

r o r{r{fiSerr{ cin Ed fi fis \rfi qq$a rR cffrsn fuq qiqt 
I

r 1 Tdqr{ m Ei GdUFqq t equn, Re I os o1 o-8rfr qfi qrq,frr *d a *t€ oF,
{qdn Tfr frqr qwnr M or 6qcn {f, fud rqa o-ri w a?ll qrd v{fiR A ffi t
;rEvnviaborcfu-atqrqqTr

r z. w-C t qo eite{T of qrfr t fu ao eir{$-Sw o1 ge ffi+ erzro o1 oq o€ & frs
uTfr-q-r t E;i Eeql Eq utrtq ffi dfr q qTMifi'qrsq"q € wC an E_cr{ 

qri ETm
rit&f-d {rfu ,n qnmo d-fr zrBs r oflfrqc }' frc qlfr-q{ fufu/qriTd ffiffi q Tfr A-flq@ oi{ q fl ffi 3s qrqfuqa+ s-sr< €r u-C a{r g-crs rrs Hffi 6r qfir
olr€fiSefic EriT du fuq1 qgql 

I

r :. oltqr{ frrT qrd ilfl lTFq fu-S fr srd fi qTrrd q frfr ol G{frrq qnr qtq'rn

14.-81 ot{ onq qatq ffi qr qtfr olaqn d g_{A qr er$+x 6-{i 6r qltrf,R
edfrSem&qrsBr



1 s. qft fu-S qrsrRrd or{ur t sf{ gf-rTrdrB ilfr e dl'.m{S'Sem qt' t fts frd fr
?q-ar ut U+n-sG b frq m+qR rfr ilr r

&qqfr1frsun: n sq{-ff Fqfr eir qrd* e-oro d

R{T;I: dRT&r{:

nrSs,- orqfeqTec,



6TC+tgqrflr.-

Sqits-qo] 28 ltd x 26 ete x r a {s ii,t riq !-r enfr-a fui-r qrqn, ffi ffiqi e-+-gt

oT rnd, s-f,{d 3ftotd qrr-rqT etrefi eir saErqo-dr{sn fi .frqi I erfra orlrqr srgrT I

qft+q-{r o1 Wr 6{i fr1 q-qq frff 2 s {kTr6 e d6d Ai o1 ftfq s q++fl, zozs B

oid or orq{r +a {ff-d-s e d frq ilo" SF-d nfl B'
ay erg€trn, {irdur, mBql6le{<
e) oftS/dMdor*.*o-*
1o)frBqtvdtqrT sDLc

tt1urfu-oqwffi,sdfrffirr
r z)z H e frq Er$aqr teerq - : Eq ot fift-+. qtalr, qf, ft{ oi q-frsq, z kc oT

wshcikqo'ftqo-rft-norlrr
r sl ffiq{ olfui t vq$ e-as cufrrrfr-df oquo urw €tor t
ralsrdftqd6-ffisdErdr

€r{mr-m-q

il*e q - ftfrdm ffi d'd t rrc a1 srqilr I

r cc n qo Efueo ffiE Efd 1 o r wl e+ri of frw+ q{r rdr t d gEqr * g qqpur fit
rrrrEr-{ {fs A q-sfud ol Eqrfuqr orw fr sc srdt, ?$ fir H ol s-mfd o-ri o1
qleo-s+ ot,T{ e ii qtfr utrR ol frm-oqoi fr rrrrqH uc 61{iv.F oT qRFr oril tr
gsrrr 6T q+6ld-E rrrrqn {-q ol qFqr oT s$ qflA Eq ss R{ri & rqF, trH, fu-e. fir
aufr or Rn 3iuTffi-d giT u-qa otn r u6 ur++rfr UsiT{ q q-drfi qn-fiq E+s zozs

frsrfrtmsagiFfrcaqffe{ilfr r

olw ol tto riq qq enfuo frqr qt.sqT rilt {si q++q N w1a zz.gofre x 1 1.48 atd
dfr, ftmi qqTiffio. sEfr d eqiq 6-G fi frc o atd x 1 r.+e rDtd & sl v{s frq i-fld
dtt srfr qrfu-ds +r ffiqnr fr u-qn fuc qrq't , et+fr q qlfr utrR ts esq snHf, Ett,
s{riffi-r, qBq-s sttr RR, 6s-{s 4k ra tffi i-r-d ts qrtuc S B'tiB-a fr-qr stqrnr
fum 61rr{ utqfrd W fr rffi riri qirr q{ Eqfil-fuiBa erqfr qt kq m-{A ol eicdr

ilfr srBqr esb +roril, qfr'rd EsH F frq qr srq o-{ H ol qdr o.ni & ftc ro
ffic Cr*w. sqr*r di qrGqr R ieferl fr uqaq {refl cFrf, 61afu .:lrq sf
gq+.-wii e frs e-dqs qufr o1 .:rffiom( i-rn o1 qrfr qrRc 

r



fr+€fr- scRfum{ 6o-{oreu{a I

qdsqr fr w riRq or E-{oro qqfq q,rTETr r ffi qfl qfc+-s+r 3-il{Fr LEo ffi s-q fr
o1:T{ e ftrsi sq{ Q fiA ro sE a-si-q dt r frkc S gR S rq cer a-o a F;d$-cr ol
i-{d cT.f qtr o1 1 6s ffi m{qr rsq fr Ad r Es t eia ao uo srElrd 7 frrz E l t I

gqtrE fr{ 61 2 {q ts ffiC qr dfl-qr qt\rqr efu :o pte * r g qtd 61 3 sr{s srfr B€
wTc'iltt etfr crm-ffi +r ffiqrn fr u-qa fus qT(t, dr}c fr s$ dr6 & E-g"rd
snhd di, qffi cqrffir, qmls rht €86, c-f, Eq fr FqBd tEM sa .ilrr tEfr o1
uq frsr &-wqr fr uqnq Er&iT clrfi 6q lTFs rirq srfr urs-wiie frc
sd*s fldfl-s ftg3$ i-+a of wfl qFq 

r

Eqffid m{ fr Efurgff Esf €i{ nslfr drfr d egrfE o} F+tEo o-t sqt-fr B

qRfrsrT fr1 W o-G 61 wru Sqr z.s sq, 6 t orc-q di o1 frfU s q-++fr, zozs t
od ot awr +a q-fr-q-s t d ftq iln frfud nfr t,

. BfEtiEH, $rdu, frBqr61t+{l(

' 6fudffrRfrdot*o-*-*
. frRETsdTolsDLc
. urfu-oqa-t@so1firmr
. z E* &'frg or$iw $eerq - : Er or frfuo q-0epT, \1o. fu{ or qfrqur, z ftc 6r

rqqlq citr co fu{ or ft-$fiq r

. ffi€RolGqQ vEQ vo-s ts!ffi eqrro una ttor?

. ffifr46q-ffiv6rcrar


